HUAXUANYANG      HXY
ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD
www.hxymos.com   Shenzhen HuaXuanYang Electronics CO.,LTD
 ADUM1250ARZ-RL7
Low Power Dual I2C Isolators
Applications
Isolated I2C, SMBus, PMBus
interfaces Multilevel I2C interfaces

0.1u 0.1u
4
Ordering Guide
Table 1. Ordering guide
Total signal Isolation
Rating
(kV
No. of Bi-
directional channel
amount channels  rms)
Package Quantity MSL Peak Temp 2 per reel
Temperature
Range
−40
Model Name 1
ADUM1250ARZ-RL7 ~125°C 2 2  3 SOP-8 Level-2-260C-1 YEAR 4000
Pai2xxxxx is equals to π2xxxxx in the customer BOM. Devices with Q suffix are AEC-Q100 qualified.1.
2. MSL, Peak Temp. - The Moisture Sensitivity Level rating according to the JEDEC industry standard classifications, and peak
solder temperature.
Pin 1
General Description
The ADUM1250ARZ-RL7 devices are low-power bidirectional isolators compatible with the I2C  interface. These
devices have logic input and output buffers that are separated by using a silicon dioxide (SiO2) barrier. These devices
block high voltages and prevent noise currents from entering the control side ground, avoiding circuit interference, and
damaging sensitive components.
The ADUM1250ARZ-RL7 device is based on i Divider® technology  with functional, performa nce, size, and power
consumptio n a dvantages as compared to optocouplers.
The
ADUM1250
ARZ-RL
7pro
vide two bidi
rectional
channels, supporting a complete
isloated I2C interface. The
ADUM1250ARZ-RL7 is used in applicati o ns that
 have a singl e  master. This  device feature   in de pendent 3.0V
supplies on each side of the isolator. These devices operate from DC to 2MHzat ambient temperatures of -40°C to
+125°C..
HUAXUANYANG      HXY
ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD
www.hxymos.com   Shenzhen HuaXuanYang Electronics CO.,LTD
Pin Configrations And Functions
  Table 2. Pin Function Descriptions
Pin No. Description
 1 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 1.
  2 Serial data input / output, side 1.
 3 Serial clock input / output, side 1.
 4 Ground 1. This pin is the ground reference for Isolator Side 1.
 5 Ground 2. This pin is the ground reference for Isolator Side 2.
 6 Serial clock input / output, side 2.
 7 Serial data input / output, side 2.
Name
VDD1
SDA1
SCL1
GND1
GND2
SCL2
SDA2
V8 DD2 Supply Voltage for Isolator Side 2.   Figure 3. P in Configuration
Absolute Maximum Ratings
T = 25°C, unless otherwise A noted.
Table 3.Absolute Maximum Ratings4
Parameter Rating
Supply Voltages (VDD1-GND , 1 VDD2-GND2)  −0.5 V to +7.0 V
 −0.5 V to VDDx
Signal Voltage SDA1/SCL1
Signal Voltage SDA2/SCL2 −0.5 V to V
+ 0.5 V
DDx + 0.5 V
Average Output Current SDA1/SCL1 (I −20 mA to O1)  +20 mA